

# STERLING GREENWOODS LIMITED

(Corporate Identity Number: L51100GJ1992PLC017646)

Sunrise Centre, Indraprasth Towers, Drive-in Cinema Road, Ahmedabad -380054, India

Phone: +91-79-26851680/26850935/40055365



Email: [info@sterlinggreenwoods.com](mailto:info@sterlinggreenwoods.com) • [www.sterlinggreenwoods.com](http://www.sterlinggreenwoods.com)

**Date:12<sup>th</sup> February 2024**

To,  
Department of Corporate Services  
**The Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,**  
PhirozeJeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai-400001

**Dear Sir / Madam,**

**Scrip ID: STRGRENWO**

**Scrip Code: 526500**

**Subject: Extract of Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended on December 31st, 2023**

Dear Sir / Madam,

Please find attached copies of newspaper cuttings of the extract of Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31st, 2023 published in the following newspapers:

1. Free Press Gujarat (English Newspaper 11th February, 2024 edition);
2. Lokmitra (Gujarati Newspaper 11th February, 2024 edition)

Please take note of the same and acknowledge receipt.

Yours Faithfully,

**For Sterling Greenwood Limited**

**Purnima Jain**  
**Company Secretary and Compliance Officer**  
**Membership Number -A34071**

**Encl: As Above**

# તંત્રીશ્રીની કલમે મહારાષ્ટ્રના પૂર્વ મંત્રી બાબા સિદ્દીકીએ કોંગ્રેસ છોડી

મહારાષ્ટ્રના પૂર્વ રાજ્ય મંત્રી બાબા સિદ્દીકીએ પણ હવે કોંગ્રેસને અલવિદ્ય કહી દીધી છે. ગુરુવારે કોંગ્રેસ પાર્ટીમાંથી તેમણે તેમનું રાજીનામું આપ્યું છે. ૪૮ વર્ષ સુધી સતત કોંગ્રેસના સદસ્ય રહ્યા બાદ હવે તેમણે પાર્ટી છોડી દીધી છે. તેમના આ નિર્ણયે સહુ કોઈને ચોંકાવી દીધા છે. રાજીનામું આપ્યા બાદ તેમણે જણાવ્યું કે એવું થયું છે જે જે જણાવવા માગે છે. પરંતુ કહેવાય છે કે કેટલીક વાતો વણકહેવાયેલી રહે તો જ સારું. સોશિયલ મીડિયા સાઈટ એક્સ પર એક પોસ્ટમાં પૂર્વ રાજ્યમંત્રી સિદ્દીકીએ જણાવ્યું કે 'એક યુવા ઉદ્યોગ તરીકે ભારતીય રાષ્ટ્રીય કોંગ્રેસમાં સામેલ થયા હતા અને ૪૮ વર્ષ સુધી ચાલનારી આ એક મહત્વપૂર્ણ ઇતિહાસિક પદ્ધતિ રાજીનામું આપી રહ્યો છું.' બાબા સિદ્દીકીએ કહ્યું નિર્ણય મે સમજ વિચારીને લીધો છે. જો કે હાલમાં જ નેશનાલિસ્ટ કોંગ્રેસ પાર્ટીના નેતાઓએ તેમના નિવેદનમાં કહ્યું હતું કે સિદ્દીકીના મહારાષ્ટ્રના ઉપમુખ્યમંત્રી અજીત કવલપમેન્ટ ઓથોરિટીના પાર્ટીમાં સામેલ થવાની અટકળો છે. સિદ્દીકી અને તેમના મારાસત્ય પુત્ર જહાનની એક ફેબ્રુઆરીએ પવાર સાથેની મુલાકાત બાદ આ અટકળો લગાવવામાં આવી રહી હતી. બાંદ્રા પશ્ચિમથી ત્રણ વાર ધારાસભ્ય રહી ચુકેલા સિદ્દીકી પૂર્વ રાજ્યમંત્રી હતા. તેઓ મહારાષ્ટ્ર હાઉસિંગ એન્ડ એરિયા ડેવલપમેન્ટ ઓથોરિટીના મુખ્ય ડિરેક્ટરના અધ્યક્ષ પણ રહી ચુક્યા છે. તેમણે રાજીનામું આપ્યા બાદ પશ્ચિમ મહારાષ્ટ્ર વિધાનસભા ચૂંટણી જીતી ચુક્યા છે. જો કે ૨૦૧૪ની વિધાનસભા ચૂંટણીમાં તેમણે ભાજપના અધ્યક્ષ આશીષ શેવાર સામે કારનો સામનો કરવો પડ્યો હતો.

# મારો દીકરો દિવસે ગમે ત્યાં ફરે પરંતુ રાતે તો તારી પાસે આવે છે ને

અમદાવાદ, અમદાવાદમાં લગ્ન બાદ સાસરીમાં પતિ અને પત્ની વચ્ચે થતાં વિવાદોથી ઘણીવાર સંસાર તૂટે છે. આવા અનેક દાખલા સમાજમાં જોવા મળે છે, ત્યારે શહેરમાં સસરાએ પુત્રવધુને દોસ્તી કરવાની વાત કરીને તેના ફોટોગ્રાફ મંગાવ્યા હતાં અને બદલામાં તેને બંગલો આપવાનું કહી રાણીની જેમ રાખવા કહ્યું હતું. તો બીજા બાજુ આ મહિલાના પતિએ તેની પ્રેમિકાને ગર્ભવતી કરતાં પત્ની પણ ચોંકી ગઈ હતી. સાસરીઓથી કંટાળેલી પત્નીએ આખરે પોલીસ સ્ટેશનમાં ફરિયાદ નોંધાવી છે. મળતી માહિતી અનુસાર ઘાટલોડિયા વિસ્તારમાં રહેતી સરિતા (નામ બદલ્યું છે) પશ્ચિમ મહિલા પોલીસ સ્ટેશનમાં પતિ રાકેશ, સાસુ હંસા, સસરા રમેશભાઈ અને જેઠ પ્રકાશ (તમામ રહે, નારોલ) વિરુદ્ધ છેલ્લી, ઘરેલુ હિંસા અને મારમારીની ફરિયાદ કરી છે. સરિતાની પેલા ૮ મહિનાથી માતા પિતા સાથે પિયરમાં નવ વર્ષના દીકરા સાથે રહે છે. મીનાના લગ્ન વર્ષ ૨૦૧૧માં નારોલ રહેતા રાકેશ સાથે સમાજના રીતરિવાજ મુજબ થયા હતા. લગ્ન સમયે મીનાને માતા પતિ તેમજ સગા સંબંધીઓએ આપેલા દાગીના તેમજ સામાન લઈને સાસરીમાં રહેવા માટે ગઈ હતી. મીના સાસરીમાં સંયુક્ત પરિવારમાં રહેતી હતી જ્યાં તેને બે વર્ષ સુધી સારી રીતે રાખ્યા બાદ હેરાન કરવાનું શરૂ કરી દીધું હતું. સરિતાએ ફરિયાદમાં કહેવા આશ્ચર્ય પ્રમાણે સાસુએ નહાં લત્તાને કાચમ માટે ઘરમાં રાખવાનું કહેતા હતા. પરંતુ મીનાએ રાખવાનો ઈંકાર કરી દેતા ઘરમાં મોટી માથાકૂટ થઈ હતી. જેને લઈને રાકેશ સરિતાને તેના પિયરમાં મુકી ગયો હતો. એક વર્ષ સુધી સરિતા પિયરમાં રહ્યા બાદ રાકેશને તે ડી જવાનું કહેતી હતી, પરંતુ તે ખોટા વાયદા કરીને તે ડી જતો નહીં. સમાજના વડીલો ભેગા થઈને એક મિટિંગનું આયોજન થયું હતું. જ્યાં બંને પક્ષે સમાધાન થતા સરિતા સાસરીમાં રહેવા માટે ગઈ હતી. સમાધાન બાદ પણ રાકેશના વર્તનમાં કોઈ ફેર પડ્યો નહોતો. સરિતાને જાણવા મળ્યું કે રાકેશ કોઈ બીજા સ્ત્રી સાથે ફોન પર વાત કરી રહ્યો હતો. સરિતાએ રાકેશને સમજાવ્યો હતો. સરિતાએ આ મામલે તેના

બાઈ અને બહેનને વાત કરી હતી. સરિતાએ સમાજના આગેવાનોને ભેગા કર્યા હતા, જ્યારે રાકેશ જે યુવતી સાથે વાત કરતો હતો તેને પણ બોલાવી હતી. મીડીંગમાં મનીષાએ જણાવ્યું હતું કે મકાન ખરીદવા માટે તેણે રાકેશનો સંપર્ક કર્યો હતો, ત્યારબાદ હજુ સુધી તેની સાથે વાત થતી નથી. યુવતીની વાત સાંભળીને સરિતાએ સમાધાન કરી દીધું હતું, પરંતુ રાકેશ દારૂ પીવાની ટેવ ધરાવતો હોવાથી તે અનેક વખત હેરાન પરેશાન કરતો હતો. આ મામલે જ્યારે સરિતા તેના સાસુ સસરા સાથે વાત કરે તો બંને ઈનકાર કરી દેતા સસરાએ તેને લાલચ આપીને કહ્યું હતું કે, તું મારી સાથે દોસ્તી કરીશ તો મારો ઈસનપુરનો સિદ્ધિ બંગલો છે. તે બંગલો હું તારા નામે કરી દઈશ તેમજ રાજસ્થાનનું ઘર તેમજ જમીન પણ તારા નામે કરી દઈશ અને તેને રાણીની જેમ રાખીશ. જ્યાં-જ્યાં ઈસનપુરના ખરાબ નજર રાખી હતી. આ વાત જ્યારે સરિતાએ રાકેશને કરી ત્યારે તે પણ ચોંકી ગયો હતો. તેણે પોતાના બાપનું બીભક્ષ માંગણી કરતું રેકોર્ડિંગ કરી દીધું હતું.

# ઓસ્ટ્રેલિયાના વિજા અપાવવાના બહાને કરી લાખોની છેતરપિંડી

મહેસાણા, ઓસ્ટ્રેલિયાના વિજા અપાવવાના બહાને લાખોની છેતરપિંડી કરી હોવાનો બનાવ પ્રકાશમાં આવ્યો છે. કન્સલ્ટન્સીના ભાગીદારોએ દર લાખની છેતરપિંડી આચરી હોવાની ફરિયાદ મહેસાણા બી ડિવિઝન પોલીસ મથકે નોંધાઈ ફરિયાદ નોંધાવાઈ છે. મહેસાણા બી ડિવિઝન પોલીસ મથકે ૩ એજન્ટ વિરુદ્ધ ફરિયાદ નોંધવામાં આવી છે. ૨૫થી ૩૦ જાન્યુઆરી સુધીમાં વીજાના નામે ઠગાઈ કરવામાં આવી હોવાનો આશ્ચર્ય છે. ઉલ્લેખનીય છે કે, દર લાખ રૂપિયા મહેસાણા માલ ગોડાઉનમાં એમ.આર.એન્ટરપ્રાઇઝ આંગ્રીયા પેટીમાં મુકાવ્યા હતા અને પૈસા મુકાવી પેટી બંધ કરી કરાવી દીધી હતી. ઓસ્ટ્રેલિયાના વિજા અપાવવાનું કામ કરી આપવાનો વિશ્વાસ અને ભરોસો આપી વિજા આપ્યા ન હતા. એજન્ટ સમી ઉર્ફે શેલેષ પટેલ, જયેશ રાજપુત, એજન્ટ યશ પટેલ વિરુદ્ધ ફરિયાદ નોંધાવવામાં આવતા પોલીસ દ્વારા હાલમાં આ કાર્યવાહી હાથ ધરી છે. ગાંધીનગરના વાવોલ ગામના અને હાલ અડાલજ રહેતા ડીપ્લોમા ધરાવતો વ્યવસાય કરી પાસપોર્ટ બનાવી આપવાનું અને વિજા કરી આપવાનું કમિશન પેટે કામ કરે છે. તેમના દ્વારા કમ્પુટરબાજીમાં રૂપિયા દર લાખની છેતરપિંડીની મહેસાણા બી ડિવિઝન પોલીસ મથકે ફરિયાદ નોંધાવાઈ છે. મહેસાણા બી ડિવિઝન પોલીસ મથક દ્વારા ૩ એજન્ટ વિરુદ્ધ ફરિયાદ નોંધાવવામાં આવી છે. ૨૫થી ૩૦ જાન્યુઆરી સુધીમાં વીજાના નામે ઠગાઈ કરવામાં આવી હોવાનો આશ્ચર્ય છે. ઉલ્લેખનીય છે કે, દર લાખ રૂપિયા મહેસાણા માલ ગોડાઉનમાં એમ.આર.એન્ટરપ્રાઇઝ આંગ્રીયા પેટીમાં મુકાવ્યા હતા અને પૈસા મુકાવી પેટી બંધ કરાવી દીધી હતી. ઓસ્ટ્રેલિયાના વિજા અપાવવાનું કામ કરી આપવાનો વિશ્વાસ અને ભરોસો આપી વિજા આપ્યા ન હતા. એજન્ટ સમી ઉર્ફે શેલેષ પટેલ, જયેશ રાજપુત, એજન્ટ યશ પટેલ વિરુદ્ધ ફરિયાદ નોંધાવવામાં આવતા પોલીસ દ્વારા હાલમાં આ કાર્યવાહી હાથ ધરી છે. ગાંધીનગરના વાવોલ ગામના અને હાલ અડાલજ



**STERLING GREENWOODS LIMITED**

CIN: -L51100G1992PLC017646  
 Regd Office: - 25, Sunrise Centre, Opp. Drive-In-Cinema, Thaltej, Ahmedabad - 380054  
 Telephone No: +91-79-26851680/26850935 Email Id: info@sterlinggreenwoods.com  
 Web: sterlinggreenwoods.com

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED UN AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND 9 MONTH ENDED TO 31ST DECEMBER, 2023 (Rs. In Lakh except Per share data)**

Particulars	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
	Quarter Ended 31-12-2023	Quarter Ended 30-09-2023	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	Quarter Ended 31-12-2023	Quarter Ended 30-09-2023	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022
<b>A</b> Date of start of reporting period	01-10-2023	01-07-2023	01-10-2022	01-04-2023	01-04-2022	01-04-2022	01-10-2023	01-07-2023	01-10-2022	01-04-2023	01-04-2022	01-04-2022
<b>B</b> Date of end of reporting period	31-12-2023	30-09-2023	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-03-2023	31-12-2023	30-09-2023	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-03-2023
<b>C</b> Whether result are audited or	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>D</b> Nature of report standalone or consolidated	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated
<b>1</b> (a) Net Sales/Income from Operations	56.87	46.57	106.60	175.25	228.22	346.52	56.87	46.57	106.60	175.25	228.22	346.52
<b>(b)</b> Other operating income	1.69	1.44	9.82	57.73	20.40	43.14	1.69	1.44	9.82	57.73	20.40	43.14
<b>Total Income from operations</b>	<b>58.56</b>	<b>48.01</b>	<b>116.42</b>	<b>232.98</b>	<b>248.62</b>	<b>389.67</b>	<b>58.56</b>	<b>48.01</b>	<b>116.42</b>	<b>232.98</b>	<b>248.62</b>	<b>389.67</b>
<b>2</b> Expenses												
<b>(a)</b> Cost of material and Land	13.99	13.50	31.20	46.00	64.44	90.20	13.99	13.50	31.20	46.00	64.44	90.20
<b>(b)</b> Purchase of stock-in-trade	Nil	Nil	8.16	Nil	8.16	8.16	Nil	Nil	8.16	Nil	8.16	8.16
<b>(c)</b> Scheme development expenses	0.74	0.76	0.76	2.24	2.22	2.98	0.74	0.76	0.76	2.24	2.22	2.98
<b>(d)</b> Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in	Nil	Nil	(8.16)	Nil	(8.16)	Nil	Nil	Nil	(8.16)	Nil	(8.16)	(8.16)
<b>(e)</b> Employee benefit Expenses	40.59	35.29	38.48	111.89	105.26	146.87	40.63	35.33	38.53	112.02	105.40	147.05
<b>(f)</b> Finance Costs	21.06	20.78	28.46	62.53	62.02	66.21	21.06	20.78	28.46	62.53	62.02	66.21
<b>(g)</b> Depreciation and amortisation expenses	13.70	13.70	13.07	41.10	39.20	54.79	13.70	13.70	13.07	41.10	39.20	54.79
<b>(h)</b> Other expenses	41.09	40.98	49.52	119.32	117.41	163.94	41.17	41.13	49.55	121.99	117.55	165.04
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>131.17</b>	<b>125.01</b>	<b>161.49</b>	<b>393.08</b>	<b>410.55</b>	<b>544.99</b>	<b>131.29</b>	<b>125.18</b>	<b>161.57</b>	<b>395.88</b>	<b>410.83</b>	<b>546.28</b>
<b>3</b> Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items, extraordinary items and tax (1-2)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.21)	(156.61)
<b>4</b> Exceptional items	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
<b>5</b> Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (3-4)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.21)	(156.61)
<b>6</b> Extraordinary item (net of tax expenses)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
<b>7</b> Profit / (Loss) before tax (5-6)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.21)	(156.61)
<b>8</b> Tax expense	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
<b>9</b> Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (7-8)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.21)	(156.61)
<b>10</b> Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations before tax	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
<b>11</b> Tax expense of discontinued operations	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
<b>12</b> Profit / (Loss) from discontinued operations after tax (10-11)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
<b>13</b> Profit/(Loss) before minority interest	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.21)	(156.61)
<b>14</b> Share Profit / (Loss) of Associates	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
<b>15</b> Minority Interest - #	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	(0.01)	Nil	(0.14)	(0.01)	(0.06)	Nil
<b>16</b> Profit/(Loss) for the period (13-14-15)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.16)	(45.15)	(152.76)	(162.20)	(156.61)

# applicable in the case of consolidated results

Notes:

- The Above Standalone & Consolidated Un Audited Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 09.02.2024
- The Standalone & Consolidated financial results for the quarter and 9 Month ended 31ST December,2023 have been reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Company.
- The Company has mainly two segment ,Real estate And Resorts & club Membership, as required as per IndAS 108 , the company has furnish segment wise Revenue Result and Capital employed as required as per annexed.The company has only domestic operation hence no geographicalcsegment is given
- The Company has adopted Ind AS 116 'Leases' effective 1st April,2019 and applied the standard to the existing lease contracts. There may not be any material impact on the standalone financial statement.
- (a) The Company is in receipt of letter dt.15.06.18 from BSE and subsequently email communication dated 06.08.2018 from SEBI alongwith encloser of letter from anonymous person asking clarification on Transfer of substantial Companies Projects/Land parcels/ assets in FY 2009-10. The Company had appointed an independent professional to investigate the subject matter. The company is in receipt of scrutiny report of D. Shah & Associates Chartered Accountants on 02/11/2018 and this was placed before Audit committee and subsequently Board meeting. It was discussed and approved by the Board to study the impact on financial and/or any other subject matter. Thereafter, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 14th December, 2018, inter alia, unanimously decided to engage legal and other professionals to discuss the scrutiny report dated 31st October, 2018 and to take / initiate all necessary steps/legal actions. We have been informed that the Company has filed civil suit no.21 of 2019 in the court of civil judge (S.D.) at Sanand on 18/04/2019 and another civil suit no.32 of 2019 in the court of civil judge (S.D.) at Kalol on 26/04/2019, against Paksh Developers Private Limited and against then Directors namely Mrs.Meeta Mathur, Mr.Ankit Mathur, Mr.Kunal Mathur and Mr.Anurag D.Agrawal. The Company is in receipt of the Order from Kalol Court which is passed on 31.03.2023 and as informed by the Management of the Company, the Company is in the process of finalizing further course of action with its legal team. Since the matter is subjudice we are unable to disclose, the effect, if any, on financial statement and/or in any other matter. As informed by the Management of the Company, the Order from Sanand Court is pending as on date. (b) In respect of matters ongoing NCLT and other court cases against Management and/or Company, the Company is in receipt of Order from H/nble NCLT delivered dated 13.09.2023. The Company is under process of assessing the impact, if any, on the financial statements. (c) As per information and explanation, the Company has lodge FIR on 06/11/2019 against Company's Resort Manager, Mr. Kishan P. Somani for mis- appropriation/siphoning of company's collection (fund) from various customer, amounting Rs. 16.85 lakhs. On completion of event/function said amount has been accounted and debited to Mr. K. P.Somani. Recoverable period end outstanding balance is of Rs.17.55 Lakhs. The Company has provided for Rs. 17.55 Lakhs as on 31st March, 2022 as Expected Credit Loss.
- "During the period the company has settled/adjusted due from ex-director amount of Rs. 1,50,15,588/- (Being advanced during Financial year 2016-17)" against the deposit outstanding. Alongwith interest @12% till 31st March,2023 on mutual unimous understanding and balance deposit payable paid Rs.1,94,36,044/- during the quarter. Against the stock in trade in the name of ex-director amounting to Rs. 24,99,000/- legal matter under mutual settlement received sum of Rs. 72,00,000/- shown as advance received against stock in trade. The same would be adjusted on completion various formalities"
- The Figures pertaining to previous periods have been regrouped, reclassified and restated wherever necessary.

**Place : Ahmedabad  
Date : 09.02.2024**

**For, Sterling Greenwood's Limited  
Sd/-  
Bharatkumar Lekhi  
MANAGING DIRECTOR  
DIN : 03363339**

# Gyanvapi: Truth, reconciliation and the way forward

Recently, the pristine land of Ayodhya saw the Pran Pratishtha ceremony and the returning of Ram Lalla to the temple built at the historical site. While the event was rightfully celebrated by all, irrespective of faith and politics, it also led to many sharing the Preamble to the Indian Constitution on social media as a mark of protest to the 'injustice' committed on the Indian soil. The possible connotations ranged from 'India subverting its Constitution' to 'a nation polarised by communalism' against a particular section of the society. This needs to be understood that neither the Preamble nor the Constitution exists in a vacuum, the progressive values embedded in the Constitution are themselves a culmination of thousands of years old tradition of learning and re-learning. The laws and the

Constitution are meant for the people and not the vice versa. The truth and reconciliation within any society should always be supreme. The Gyanvapi Mosque-Kashi Vishwanath temple issue is another instance where we, as a society, need to move towards better sense and better communal harmony. In a pivotal development in the legal dispute over Varanasi's Gyanvapi Masjid, a district court has granted permission for members of a family of priests to offer prayers in one of the cellars within the mosque complex. This particular cellar, known as Vyajji ka Tehkhana, was unsealed last night, and a puja ceremony took place around 3 am.

The Gyanvapi mosque, constructed in the 17th century, features four cellars, with 'Vyas ji ka Tehkhana'



being one of them. Situated in the southern area of the mosque's fortified complex, it stands opposite a statue of the Nandi bull within the adjacent Kashi Vishwanath temple premises. The cellar, measuring about 7 feet in height and covering an area of 40 square feet, allegedly contains idols that were worshipped before its sealing in 1993, as claimed by petitioner Shailendra Pathak Vyas. The Muslim side

refuted this assertion in court, stating that the petitioner failed to provide evidence of prayers being conducted there and denying the presence of any idol in the cellar. Following the demolition of the Babri Masjid in 1992, President's Rule was imposed in the state, and the following year, a government led by Mulayam Singh Yadav assumed office. Citing concerns about law and order, Yadav prohibited prayers

within the cellar temple. The petitioner contends that regular prayers were conducted by Somnath Vyas before the cellar was sealed. The mosque committee has expressed its intention to challenge the court's decision in the high court. Lawyer Akhlaq Ahmed asserted that the order overlooked the Advocate Commissioner's 2022 report, the ASI's report, and a 1937 decision favouring their stance. He argued that the Hindu side failed to provide evidence of prayers before 1993 and that there is no idol in the designated place. Advocate Merajuddin Siddiqui accused district officials of colluding with the district magistrate, suggesting a political agenda. He drew parallels to the Babri Masjid case, claiming that the Commissioner's and ASI's reports previously confirmed the absence of any contents

inside the cellar. While it requires nothing more than a pair of eyes to establish that a temple existed at the site where the structure of the mosque today stands, there is ample architectural and textual evidence to back up this claim as well. According to Yugeshwar Kaushal, a PhD scholar specialising in South Asian Studies, Maharaja Jayachandra erected an elaborate temple at the site following his coronation around 1170-89 AD. During Maharaja Jai Singh I's reign, Aurangzeb, motivated by religious zealotry, demolished the Kashi Vishwanath temple in 1669. He then constructed the present-day Gyanvapi mosque on the remains, as stated by Kaushal.

Subsequently, control of Varanasi shifted to the Nawabs of Awadh, who

ensured that the disputed structure was never reconstructed as a temple. "Later, control of Varanasi passed to the Nawabs of Awadh. Saadat Khan, the then Nawab of Awadh, appointed a Raja of Benaras and ensured that the disputed structure was never reconstructed as a temple. Subsequently, the British took control of Awadh from the Nawabs and maintained the status quo of the contested structure," explained historian Professor (Retd) RS Khangarot.

The Varanasi court's recent request for a "scientific investigation" by the ASI, involving ground-penetrating radar surveys and excavation, faced a temporary pause from the Supreme Court. The ASI initiated the survey in August 2023, with several extensions granted for the final report. One needs to look no further

than the texts as primary as Maasir-i-Alamgiri, a Persian-language chronicle written shortly after Aurangzeb's death in 1707.

**WESTERN RAILWAY**  
**ELECTRICAL WORK**

Dy. Chief Electrical Engineer (Construction), Western Railway, Nirman Bhavan Asarva, Ahmedabad (Gujarat-382345) invites E-Tender Notice No: ELC/ADI/GS/25-E23-24. Name of Work with its location: Modification of existing S/C, 132 KV Idr-Vijapur Getco Transmission Line with ACSR Panther conductor between location 85 to 86 between railway chainage 11/3 to 11/4 on existing M.G. Railway track including dismantling, stringing & commissioning by laying of underground cable under Railway track in connection with Himmatnagar Khedbrahma gauge conversion project. Approximate cost of the work: ₹ 1,58,94,799.53. EMD: As specified on IREPS portal. Date & time of submission and opening of bid: As specified on IREPS portal. Website particular and Notice board where details of tender can be seen on [www.ireps.gov.in](http://www.ireps.gov.in) & address of the office as mentioned above. #160. Like us on: [facebook.com/WesternRly](https://www.facebook.com/WesternRly)



## STERLING GREENWOODS LIMITED

CIN: -L51100G1992PLC017646

Regd Office: - 25, Sunrise Centre, Opp. Drive-in-Cinema, Thaltej, Ahmedabad - 380054  
Telephone No: +91-79-26851680/26850935 Email Id:- info@sterlinggreenwoods.com  
Web : sterlinggreenwoods.com

STANDALONE

### STATEMENT OF STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED UN AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND 9 MONTH ENDED TO 31ST DECEMBER, 2023 (Rs. In Lakh except Per share data)

Particulars	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
	Quarter Ended 31-12-2023	Quarter Ended 30-09-2023	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	9 Month Ended 31-12-2023	9 Month Ended 31-12-2022	Year ended 31-03-2023	Quarter Ended 31-12-2023	Quarter Ended 30-09-2023	Quarter Ended 31-12-2022	9 Month Ended 31-12-2023	9 Month Ended 31-12-2022	Year ended 31-03-2023
A Date of start of reporting period	01-10-2023	01-07-2023	01-10-2022	01-04-2023	01-04-2022	01-04-2021	01-10-2023	01-07-2023	01-10-2022	01-04-2023	01-04-2022	01-04-2021
B Date of end of reporting period	31-12-2023	30-09-2023	31-12-2022	31-12-2023	31-12-2022	31-03-2023	31-12-2023	30-09-2023	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-03-2023
C Whether result are audited or (Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
D Nature of report standalone or consolidated	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated	Consolidated
1 (a) Net Sales/Income from Operations	56.87	46.57	106.60	175.25	228.22	346.52	56.87	46.57	106.60	175.25	228.22	346.52
(b) Other operating Income	1.69	1.44	9.82	57.73	20.40	43.14	1.69	1.44	9.82	57.73	20.40	43.14
Total Income from operations	58.56	48.01	116.42	232.98	248.62	389.67	58.56	48.01	116.42	232.98	248.62	389.67
2 Expenses												
(a) Cost of material and Land	13.99	13.50	31.20	46.00	64.44	90.20	13.99	13.50	31.20	46.00	64.44	90.20
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	Nil	Nil	8.16	Nil	8.16	8.16	Nil	Nil	8.16	Nil	8.16	8.16
(c) Scheme development expenses	0.74	0.76	0.76	2.24	2.22	2.98	0.74	0.76	0.76	2.24	2.22	2.98
(d) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in	Nil	Nil	(8.16)	Nil	(8.16)	(8.16)	Nil	Nil	(8.16)	Nil	(8.16)	(8.16)
(e) Employee benefit Expenses	40.59	35.29	38.48	111.89	105.26	146.87	40.63	35.33	38.53	112.02	105.40	147.05
(f) Finance Costs	21.06	20.78	28.46	62.53	82.02	86.21	21.06	20.78	28.46	62.53	82.02	86.22
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	13.70	13.70	13.07	41.10	39.20	54.79	13.70	13.70	13.07	41.10	39.20	54.79
(h) Other expenses	41.09	40.98	49.52	119.32	117.41	163.94	41.17	41.11	49.55	121.99	117.55	165.04
Total Expenses	131.17	125.01	161.49	383.08	410.55	544.99	131.29	125.18	161.57	385.88	410.83	546.28
3 Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items extraordinary items and tax (1-3)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.23)	(156.61)
4 Exceptional items	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
5 Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (3-4)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.23)	(156.61)
6 Extraordinary item (net of tax expenses)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
7 Profit / (Loss) before tax (5-6)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(155.32)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.23)	(156.61)
8 Tax expense	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Prior Period Tax	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Current Tax	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Mat Credit Entitlement	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Deferred Tax	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	36.33	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	36.33
9 Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (7-8)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(118.99)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.23)	(120.28)
10 Profit / (Loss) from discontinuing operations Before tax	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
11 Tax expense of discontinuing operations	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
12 Profit / (Loss) from discontinuing operations after tax (10-11)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
13 Profit/(Loss) before minority interest	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(118.99)	(72.73)	(77.17)	(45.15)	(152.90)	(162.23)	(120.28)
14 Share Profit/(Loss) of Associates	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
15 Minority Interest #	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	Nil	(0.14)	(0.01)	(0.06)
16 Profit/(Loss) for the period (13-14-15)	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(118.99)	(72.72)	(77.16)	(45.15)	(152.76)	(162.20)	(120.22)
	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
A Date of start of reporting period	01-10-2023	01-07-2023	01-10-2022	01-04-2023	01-04-2022	01-04-2021	01-10-2023	01-07-2023	01-10-2022	01-04-2023	01-04-2022	01-04-2021
B Date of end of reporting period	31-12-2023	30-09-2023	31-12-2022	31-12-2023	31-12-2022	31-03-2023	31-12-2023	30-09-2023	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-12-2022	31-03-2023
C Whether result are audited or (Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
D Nature of report standalone or consolidated	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	Consolidate	Consolidate	Consolidate	Consolidate	Consolidate	Consolidate
17 Net Profit from continuing operations for the period attributable to:												
(a) Shareholders of the company	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(118.99)	(72.72)	(77.16)	(45.15)	(152.76)	(162.20)	(120.22)
(b) Non controlling interests	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
18 Other Comprehensive Income/(Expenses) (OCI)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
A Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	(3.46)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	(3.46)
B Other Comprehensive Income/(Expenses)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	0.87	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	0.87
19 Total Comprehensive Income for the period	(72.61)	(77.00)	(45.07)	(150.10)	(161.93)	(121.58)	(72.72)	(77.16)	(45.15)	(152.76)	(162.20)	(120.22)
20 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of '10 each)	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96	423.96
21 Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) of '10/- each)												
Basic & Diluted	(1.71)	(1.82)	(1.06)	(3.54)	(3.82)	(2.81)	(1.72)	(1.82)	(1.06)	(3.60)	(3.83)	(2.84)
21 Earnings Per Share (After extraordinary items) of '10/- each) not Basic & Diluted	(1.71)	(1.82)	(1.06)	(3.54)	(3.82)	(2.81)	(1.72)	(1.82)	(1.06)	(3.61)	(3.83)	(2.84)
Ratios												
a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio	(1.79)	(2.71)	(1.89)	(0.40)	(2.07)	(0.84)	(1.80)	(2.71)	(1.89)	(0.41)	(2.07)	(0.86)
b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio	(1.79)	(2.71)	(1.89)	(0.40)	(2.07)	(0.84)	(1.80)	(2.71)	(1.89)	(0.41)	(2.07)	(0.86)
c) Debt Equity Ratio	0.84	0.77	1.25	0.84	0.82	2.99	0.87	0.80	1.25	0.87	1.31	2.99
d) Current Ratio	0.30	0.32	0.44	0.30	0.44	0.45	0.30	0.32	0.44	0.30	0.44	0.45
e) Long term debt to working capital	(0.04)	(0.07)	(1.12)	(0.04)	(0.33)	(0.36)	(0.04)	(0.07)	(1.12)	(0.04)	(0.33)	(0.36)
f) Bad debts to Account receivable ratio	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
g) Current liability ratio	0.54	0.51	0.81	0.54	0.45	0.44	0.55	0.52	0.81	0.55	0.44	0.45
h) Total debts to total assets	0.36	0.35	0.36	0.36	0.36	0.38	0.37	0.35	0.36	0.37	0.37	0.39
i) Debtors turnover	0.65	0.56	8.46	2.00	13.15	3.71	0.65	0.56	8.46	2.00	13.15	3.71
j) Inventory turnover	0.04	0.04	0.19	0.12	0.11	0.92	0.04	0.04	0.19	0.12	0.11	0.92
k) Operating margin(%)	(0.94)	(1.24)	(2.37)	(0.83)	(1.41)	(0.33)	(0.94)	(1.24)	(2.36)	(0.85)	(1.41)	(0.34)
l) Net profit margin(%)	(1.24)	(1.60)	(2.37)	(0.64)	(1.41)	(0.35)	(1.24)	(1.61)	(2.36)	(0.66)	(1.41)	(0.35)

8 Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows:

Sl. #	Ratios	Formulae
a)	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest, Tax and Exceptional Item}}{\text{Interest Expense} + \text{Principal Repayments made during the period for long term loans}}$
b)	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest, Tax and Exceptional Item}}{\text{Interest Expense}}$
c)	Debt Equity Ratio	$\frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Total Equity}}$
d)	Current Ratio	$\frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$
e)	Long term debt to working capital	$\frac{\text{Non-Current Borrowings (Including Current Maturities of Non-Current Current Assets Less Current Liabilities (Excluding Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings))}}{\text{Working Capital}}$
f)	Bad debts to Account receivable ratio	$\frac{\text{Bad Debts Average}}{\text{Trade Receivables}}$
g)	Current liability ratio	$\frac{\text{Total Current Liabilities}}{\text{Total Liabilities}}$
h)	Total debts to total assets	$\frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Total Assets}}$
i)	Debtors turnover	$\frac{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}{\text{Average Trade Receivables}}$
j)	Inventory turnover	$\frac{\text{Cost of Goods Sold (Cost of Material Consumed+ Purchases + Changes in Inventory + Manufacturing Expenses)}}{\text{Average Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Process and Stock-in-Trade}}$
k)	Operating margin(%)	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest, Tax and Exceptional Item}}{\text{Less Other Income}}$
l)	Net profit margin (%)	$\frac{\text{Profit After Tax (after exceptional item)}}{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}$

\*Not Annualised for the interim period

Particulars	STANDALONE						CONSOLIDATED					
	Quarter Ended 31-12-2023	Quarter Ended 30-09-2023</										